And whereas Puataata Alfred Grace, of Tokaanu, being a Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, applied in the prescribed form for a recommendation of the Court that he might be declared a European: And whereas the said Court, having duly inquired into the said application, has recommended that an Order in Council be issued declaring the said Puataata Alfred Grace to be a European: And whereas it is averaging that the tank desiration who whereas it is averaging that the tank desiration whold be waden. whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made:

whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise
of the powers and authority conferred on him by section
seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, and
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the said
Puataata Alfred Grace, to be a European.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring that the Provisions of Section 109 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to a certain Block of Native Land.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council at any time declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to any block, section, or subdivision of land comprised in leases granted or confirmed under the West Coast Settle-

ment Reserves Act, 1881, and the amendments thereof:
And whereas it is expedient that the provisions of section
one hundred and nine aforesaid shall apply to the land
mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which
the Crown desires to negotiate:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the

Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

TONGAHOE Block, being Section 587, Patea Survey District: Area, 73 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring that the Provisions of Section 109 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to a certain Block of Native Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council at any time declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to any block, section, or subdivision of land comprised in leases granted or confirmed under the West Coast Settlement Reserves Act, 1881, and the amendments thereof:

And whereas it is expedient that the provisions of section one hundred and nine aforesaid shall apply to the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which

mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which the Crown desires to negotiate:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-three of the West Coast Scttlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Waitetuna to Aotea Road, in Kawhia County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Waitetuna to Aotea Road, in the Auckland Land District, Kawhia County, commencing at its junction with Koponui Road near the north-western corner of Section 3, Blocks XI, Karioi, and IX, Alexandra Survey Districts, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Section 3, Block XI, Karioi, and IX, Carioi, Survey District; Section 3, Blocks XI, Karioi, and Karioi Survey District; Section 3, Blocks XI, Karioi, and IX, Alexandra Survey Districts; Section No. 1a, Block IX, Alexandra Survey District; and terminating at its junction with the Waitetuna Valley Road near the north-eastern corner of the said Section No. 1a, Block IX, Alexandra Survey District, and the Katekako Stream bridge: being a distance of four miles, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50847, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block XI, Kaeo Survey District to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road:

A. R. P. 1 2 5 1 1 10 1 2 5 1 1 10 0 2 3 Adjoining or passing through Sections 1 and 0 2 3 (C.L.).

Situated in Block XI, Kaeo Survey District. (S.O. 20899.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49157, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.